
NEW YORK I.
 

National Institutional Reimbursement Team 
uttenuon: ^viarx Cooley 

CMS, CivICS 
	7500 Security Boulevard, M/S S2-01-16 

Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 

RE: SPA #11-41 
Long Term Care Facility Services 

Dear Mr. Cooley: 

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #11-41 to the Title XIX 
(Medicaid) State Plan for long-term care facility services to be effective April 1, 2011 (Appendix 
1). This amendment is being submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary of the 
proposed amendment is provided in Appendix II. 

This amendment is submitted pursuant to § 1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 L 
1396a(a)) and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Parr 447, Subpart C. (42 CFR 

The State of New York pays for long-terni care services using rates determined in 
accordance with methods and standards specified in an approved State Plan following 
a public process which complies with § 1902(a)(13)(A) of the Social Security Act. 

(a) It is estimated that the changes represented by the estimated average payment 
rates for long-term care facility services will have no noticeable short-term or loner 

term effect on the availability of services on a statewide and geographic area basis. 

(b) It is estimated that the changes represented by the estimated average payment 
rates for long-term care facility services will have no noticeable short-term or long-
term effect on care furnished. 

(c) It is estimated that the changes represented by the estimated average payment 
rates for long-term care facility services will have no noticeable short-term or long-
term effect on the extent of provider participation. 

HEALTH .NY.GCV 
facebook .cC NYSDOH 

twr fter.comr'HeafthNYGov 



	

In accordance with 42 CFR §447.272, New York assures that the aggregate Medicaid 
payments for inpatient services provided by nursing facilities for each prescribed category of 
providers does not exceed the upper payment limit for the particular category of providers. 

A copy of the pertinent section of enacted state statute is enclosed for your information 
(Appendix 111). Copies of the public notices of this proposed amendment, which can be found in 
the New York State Register on March 30, 2011 and April 27, 2011, are also enclosed for your 
information (Appendix IV). In addition responses to the five standard funding questions are also 
enclosed (Appendix V). 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact John E. 
Ulberg. Jr., Director, Division of Health Care Financing at (518 '1474-6350. 

J b A. Hei erson 
Me aid Director 
Deputy Commissioner 
Office of Health Insurance Programs 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Michael Melendez 
Mr. Tom Brady 



				

New York
PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITLE XIX OF THE
SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID) 

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR SED EFFECTIVE DATE
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION April 1, 2011
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES


. 'TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One):
 

NEW STATE PLAN El AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLA >NDMENT
COMPLETE BLOCK'S 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMENDMENT" (Separate Transmittal far each amendn

6. FEDERAL STATUTE/REGULATION CITATION:	 ' 7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT:
Section 1902(a) of the Social Security Act, and 42 CFR 447 a. FFY 10/1/10-9/30/11 $157,330,080 

b,FFY 10110111-9/301112 SO
8. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT;	 9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN

SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (If Applicable):
Attachment 4.19-A: Pages 50(i), 50(j) 

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT:

Nursing Home Alternative Rebasing

(FMAP = 56.88% 4/1/11-6/30/11; 50% 7/1/11 forward) 

1. GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One):

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT El OTHER, AS SPECIFIED:


q COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ENCLOSED

q NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL
 

12.° IG UN OF STATE AGENCY OFFICIAL: 16. RETURN TO:

'`. New York State Department of Health


Corning Tower
TY NA1E`Jason A. Helgerson 
Empire State Plaza


Medicaid Director & Deputy Commissioner
3 Albany, New York 12237
 

Department of Health

DATE SUBMITTED: 

T+ ITC Ti TNT 

. DATE RECEIVED: S. DATE`APPROVED 

)N EXOPS'` ATTACKED
i 20. SIGNATURE=OF-REGIONAL OFF1CIA 

FORM HCFA-179 (07-92) 



Appendix I
 
2011 Title XIX State Plan
 
First Quarter Amendment
 

Long-Term Care Facility Services
 
Amended SPA Pages 



 
                  

                             
 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

                       
 

  

New York 
50(i) 

Attachment  4.19-D
 (04/11) 

Supplemental payments 

For the period May 1, 2011 through May 31, 2011, supplemental payments in the form 
of rate add-ons, in the amount of $221.3 million, will be made to eligible residential 
health care facilities which the Commissioner has determined have experienced a net 
reduction in their rate for the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2011 as a result of 
the 2002 rebasing methodology, Medicaid-only case mix methodology, and the 
application of proportional adjustments required to be made by the application of the 
residential health care facility cap.  In determining the net reduction, the impact of case 
mix adjustments applicable to July 2010 and Medicaid rate adjustments for appeals and 
patient review instrument (PRI) case mix updates processed for payment after October 
19, 2010 will be disregarded by the Commissioner.  The following facilities are eligible 
for such supplemental payments: 

a) Facilities which were eligible for Financially Disadvantaged distributions for the 
2009 period; non-public facilities whose total operating  losses equal or  exceed 
five percent of total operating revenue and whose Medicaid utilization equals or 
exceeds seventy percent (based on either their 2009 cost report or their most 
recently available cost report); or facilities or distinct units of facilities providing 
services primarily to children under the age of twenty-one, will receive a 
supplemental payment that is equal to 100 percent of the net reduction 
determined above. 

b) Facilities other than eligible facilities described in paragraph (a) above will 

receive supplemental payments equal to 50 percent of their net reduction.
 

c) Facilities described in paragraph (b) above, which after the application of the rate 
adjustments described in paragraph (b) remain subject to a net reduction in their 
inpatient Medicaid revenue that is in excess of two percent (as measured with 
regard to the non-capital components of facility inpatient rates in effect on March 
31, 2009 computed prior to the application of trend factor adjustments 
attributable to the 2008 and 2009 calendar years) will have their payments further 
adjusted such that the net reduction does not exceed two percent. 

TN  #11-41 Approval Date _________________ 

Supersedes TN  _NEW_______     Effective Date _________________ 














































	Original Submission (11-41) (to CMS 6-3-11)
	Original Submission of 11-41 (DOB 5-26-11)
	Page 50(i) (11-41)-REVISED (6-1-11)
	Original Submission (11-41) (to CMS 6-3-11)
	11-41 part 1
	11-41 part 2



